Postal Registration No. N. E.—771/2006-2008

<
The Gazette of Meghalaya
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
No. 12 Shillong, Thursday, May 1, 2008, 11th Vaisakha, 1930 (S. E))

PART II-A

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATIONS
The 15th April, 2008.

ADDENDUM

No.PER.16/2000/261.—On the inclusion of Election Law/Rules vide this Department’s Notification
No.PER.16/2000/250, dated 24th July, 2007 which shall be effective from the next batch of the MCS Officers
on the Syllabus for the Departmental Examination of the MCS Officers under APPENDIX Il of the RULES FOR
THE CONDUCT OF DEPARTMENTAL, 1980 published under this Department’s Notification No.PER.249/75/87,
dated 13th November, 1980, the amendment is made as under—

In APPENDIX Il (Rule 8) - Time allotted, total marks and pass marks prescribed in different subjects
of the Departmental Examination, after 4. Languages, the following shall be added:

Sl. Name of the Subjects Time Total Pass Remarks
No. allotted Marks Marks
5. Election Law/Rules 3 hours 150 90 -

R. V. SUCHIANG,
Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Personnel & AR (A) Department.



66

THE GAZETTE OF MEGHALAYA, MAY 1, 2008

[PART-IIA

The 17th Ap

ril, 2008.

No.MPCB/TB-2(Pt-1)A/2007-08/190.—The Meghalaya State Pollution Control Board by resolution passed

on Agenda Item 2.13 in its 48th Meeting held on 14th December, 2007 adopted the revised structure of the
consent fee in line with Assam State Pollution Control Board for implementation with effect from 1st April,
2008 for the purpose of Grant-of-Consent under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Polution)
Act, 1974 and Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Polution) Act, 1981 as under :-

Sl. Total Capital Investment Fee for Fee for
No. Consentto | Consentto
Establish Operate &
(Rs) Renewal
(Rs)

1 Industries having total investment upto Rs. 5.00 lakhs 2000.00 1000.00

2 Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 5.00 lakhs but not 5000.00 2500.00
exceeding Rs. 10.00 lakhs.

3 Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 10.00 lakhs but not 8000.00 5000.00
exceeding Rs. 20.00 lakhs.

4 Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 20.00 lakhs but not 12,000.00 7500.00
exceeding Rs. 50.00 lakhs.

5 Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 50.00 lakhs but not 50,000.00 10,000.00
exceeding Rs. 1.00 crores.

6 Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 1.00 crores but not 75,000.00 25,000.00
exceeding Rs. 5.00 crores.

7 Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 5.00 crores but not 1,00,000.00 50,000.00
exceeding Rs. 10.00 crores.

8 Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 10.00 crores butnot | 2,00,000.00 | 1,00,000.00
exceeding Rs. 50.00 crores.

9 Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 50.00 crores butnot | 3,00,000.00 | 2,00,000.00
exceeding Rs. 100.00 crores.

10 [ Industries having total investment exceeding Rs. 100.00 crores but not | 5,00,000.00 | 3,00,000.00
exceeding Rs. 200.00 crores.

11 | 200.00 Crores above 7,00,000.00 | 5,00,000.00

Member Secretary
Meghalaya State Pollution Control Board.




PART-IIA] THE GAZETTE OF MEGHALAYA, MAY 1, 2008 67

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
FINANCE (PAY REVISION) DEPARTMENT
The 25th April, 2008.
No.F(PR)-69/97/117
OFFICE MEMORANDUM
Subject :-- DEARNESS ALLOWANCE

1. The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department’s O.M. No.F(PR)-69/97/113, dated 10th October,
2007 and to say that the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to decide that the Dearness Allowance payable
to State Government employees shall be enhanced from the existing rate of 43% to 47% with effect from
1st January, 2008.

2. These orders shall also apply to the members of the Work-charged Establishment and Casual Employees other
than Bungalow Peons, holding posts in the scales of pay as admissible to the employees of corresponding
categories under the regular establishments/services/posts.

3. The Dearness Allowance under these orders shall remain suspended if the pensioners/family pensioners
are employed/re-employed under the State/ Central Government or re-employed/employed/permanently
absorbed in the State or Central Government, Company, Corporation, Undertaking or Autonomous body.
It shall however, be revived after the spell of such re-employment/employment.

4. The payment on account of the Dearness Allowance shall be rounded off to the nearest rupee.

5. The payment on account of the Dearness Allowance sanctioned herein shall be debitable to the respective
Heads of Accounts from which the employees draw their salary and the pensioners their pension.

B. K. DEV VARMA,
Principal Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya,
Finance Department.



